No.: H

## BOROUGH OF LANSDALE, PA.

## COUNCIL, MOTION, RESOLUTION OR AS-OF-RECORD FORM

Motion (X)

Resolution ( )

Record statement ( )

Check one of the above with an (X)

Date: March 20, 2024

I move that: Borough Council adopt attached Ordinance 1972 amending sections 370-5 of the Vehicles

and Traffic provisions of the Borough Code to add a handicap parking space at 1017 Tremont Drive.

Presented by	y:&	Teoh
Seconded by	y: Rofia Parak	Razzak

## LANSDALE BOROUGH MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 1972**

AN ORDINANCE OF LANSDALE BOROUGH, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING SECTIONS 370-5 OF THE "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" PROVISIONS OF THE LANSDALE BOROUGH CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADD 1017 TREMONT DRIVE AS HANDICAP PARKING; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Borough Code, including 8 Pa C.S.A. §1202(12), and the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code, including 75 P.S. §6109 and 75 P.S. §6124, grants to Lansdale Borough certain powers to restrict or regulate the stopping, standing or parking and to erect maintain related traffic control devices; and

**WHEREAS**, Lansdale Borough Council has enacted the Lansdale Borough Code of Ordinances which contains, *inter alia*, provisions governing handicap parking (Chapter 370, Article IV, Section 370-5.D); and

WHEREAS, the Lansdale Borough Police Department has recommended and the Public Safety Committee has publicly discussed amending Chapter 370, Article IV, Section 370-5.D (relating to handicap parking) to add the following as a handicap parking location: 1017 Tremont Drive beginning 248 feet and ending 268 feet in a westerly direction from the southwest curbline of Tremont Drive and Wedgewood Drive; and

**WHEREAS**, Lansdale Borough Council now desires to exercise its reasonable police powers and authority granted to it to regulate traffic flow and parking in the Borough for the safety, welfare and public health of the residents, passersby, and travelers within the Borough based on the recommendations from the Lansdale Borough Police Department;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** be it, and it is hereby **ORDAINED** by the Lansdale Borough Council, and it is hereby **ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** by authority of same as follows:

I. Section 370-5.D(2) of the Lansdale Borough Code of Ordinances is hereby amended *to add* in appropriate alphabetical order the following location as handicap parking:

<u>Name of Street</u>	<u>Side</u>	<u>Location</u>
1017 Tremont Drive	North	Beginning 248 feet and ending 268 feet in a westerly direction from the southwest curbline of Tremont Drive and Wedgewood Drive.

II. Appropriate signage shall be installed or removed, as applicable, to reflect this Ordinance; and painting of the roadway or the removal of paint, as applicable, is authorized if necessary and appropriate in the determination of the Lansdale Borough Police Department.

III. The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable. If any provision of this Ordinance is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such determination shall have no effect on the remaining provisions of this Ordinance or on the provisions of the Lansdale Borough Code of Ordinances.

V. This Ordinance shall become effective five (5) days following its legal enactment.

**ENACTED** and **ORDAINED** this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2024.

ATTEST:

LANSDALE BOROUGH COUNCIL:

Council President

Mary B & By: \_\_\_\_

Mary Fuller

John J. Ernst Borough Secretary

APPROVED:

Garry Herbert Mayor